
AMENDMENT #26 TO VENTURA COUNTY 

CONTRACT #6735 To 

Provide Custodial Services 

 

The County of Ventura (County) and Universal Building Maintenance, dba Allied Universal 

Janitorial Supplies (Contractor) are the parties to County of Ventura Contract No. 6735 

(Contract #6735), and do hereby amend Contract #6735, effective January 1, 2024 as 

follows: 

 

1. Replace Exhibit A-7 with the attached Exhibit A-7. 

2. Contract shall  extend April 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025 

3. Contract shall not exceed $450,000.00 for term April 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025 

 

Except as modified hereby, all other terms and conditions of Contract #6735 shall remain in 

full force and effect. 

 
COUNTY OF VENTURA ALLIED UNIVERSAL JANITORIAL SERVICES DBA 

UNIVERSAL BUILDING MAINTENANCE 

 
             

Signature      Authorized signature 

 

             

Printed name     Printed name 

 

_____            

Title      Title 

 

_____            

Date      Date 

 

ALLIED UNIVERSAL JANITORIAL SERVICES DBA 

UNIVERSAL BUILDING MAINTENANCE 

 
             

       Authorized signature 

 

             

       Printed name 

 

             

       Title 

 

             

       Date 

132802
Text Box
Exhibit 4






























 

* If a corporation, this Contract must be signed by two specific corporate officers. 

 

The first signature must be either the (1) Chief Executive Officer, (2) Chairman of the Board, 

(3) President, or any (4) Vice President. 

 

The second signature must be the (a) Secretary, an (b) Assistant Secretary, the (c) Chief 

Financial Officer, or any (d) Assistant Treasurer. 

 

In the alternative, a single corporate signature is acceptable when accompanied by a 

corporate resolution demonstrating the legal authority of the signature to bind the company. 



 


